HLS 21RS-321 REENGROSSED

2021 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 60

1

18

BY REPRESENTATIVE BRASS

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

CURRICULA: Removes the termination of the Dual Enrollment Framework Task Force

AN ACT

2	To amend and reenact R.S. 17:2922.1(A) and (B)(introductory paragraph), to enact R.S.
3	17:2922.1(B)(1)(m), and to repeal R.S. 17:2922.1(G), relative to dual enrollment; to
4	provide with respect to the Dual Enrollment Framework Task Force; to revise the
5	membership of the task force; to remove the termination date of the task force; and
6	to provide for related matters.
7	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
8	Section 1. R.S. 17:2922.1(A) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
9	§2922.1. Dual Enrollment Framework Task Force; creation; purpose; membership;
10	definitions; reporting; termination
11	A. The Dual Enrollment Framework Task Force is hereby created under the
12	jurisdiction of the Board of Regents for the purpose of making recommendations for
13	the establishment and implementation of a statewide dual enrollment framework
14	designed to provide universal access to dual enrollment courses to all qualified
15	public high school juniors and seniors.
16	B.(1) The task force shall be composed of twelve thirteen members as
17	follows:

1 (m) A secondary school teacher who teaches a dual enrollment course, to be
2 nominated by the state's teacher unions.
3 * * *
4 Section 2. R.S. 17:2922.1(G) is hereby repealed in its entirety.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 60 Reengrossed

2021 Regular Session

Brass

Abstract: Removes termination provision of Dual Enrollment Framework Task Force.

<u>Present law</u> establishes the Dual Enrollment Framework Task Force to make recommendations for a statewide dual enrollment framework to provide universal access to dual enrollment courses. Requires local public school boards to develop agreements with colleges and universities for articulation and transfer of credit. <u>Proposed law</u> retains <u>present</u> law.

<u>Present law</u> provides for task force termination on June 30, 2021. <u>Proposed law</u> repeals <u>present law</u>. Further provides that the task force is responsible for implementing the dual enrollment framework.

<u>Proposed law</u> adds one member to the task force who is a secondary school teacher who teaches a dual enrollment course.

(Amends R.S. 17:2922.1(A) and (B)(intro. para.); Adds R.S. 17:2922.1(B)(1)(m); Repeals R.S. 17:2922.1(G))

Summary of Amendments Adopted by House

The House Floor Amendments to the engrossed bill:

1. Revise the task force membership.